MICRO PRODUCTS COMPANY
MANUFACTURERS OF
PRECISION WELDING MACHINES
J3, J4 BUTT WELDERS
SERVICE MANUAL
 1
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1.0 SPECIFICATIONS

 29
12.0 BUYERS GUIDE
 HOW TO ORDER PARTS:
 You must provide
1. Machine Model
2. Machine Serial Number
3. Voltage
Then identify part(s) on part list (last page in book) and
provide MICRO with the circled number
CALL MICRO at 800-872-1068
Provide MICRO with your company name, address and purchase
order number.
 30
 31
 32
 33
13.0 PARTS LIST
Butt Welders J3, J4
Model/
Part No Description      Item #
J4-01  Headpiece stationary and movable
  Match machined w/adjustable centers  32584
J4-01A Headpiece assembly complete w/all
  Operating parts, state model & serial
  Number       32585
J4-08R Clamp arm, standard, right    32517
J4-08L Clamp arm, standard, left    32518
J4-10  Clamp arm retaining screw    93081
J4-11  Clamp arm retaining screw washer   92706
J4-18A Weld transformer strap insulator   37710
J4-21  Space adjusting knob     32553
J4-22  Space adjusting screw     32502
J4-23  Space knob tension spring    80037
J4-24  Return spring, movable head    80021
J4-25  Return spring, insulating bushing,
  2 required       32504
J4-26  Headpiece closed, adjusting screw and
  Nut        90250
J4-27  Headpiece closed, adjusting screw
  Insulated stop      32503
J4-28  Center, adjusting, rear    32515
J4-30  Center adjusting, front    32516
J4-12  Clamp spring retaining pin and key, outer 93100
J4-13  Clamp spring insulating washers, 4 req’d 92904
J4-14  Clamp spring standard, 1/16”   80017
J4-14C Clamp spring assembly with all
  Operating parts      32507
J4-15  Clamp spring metal bushing
  2 required, inner     85055
J4-16  Clamp spring fiber bushing,
  2 required, outer     85055
J4-17  Clamp spring cross bolt, nuts and
  Washer set       32609
J4-19  Clamp spring attaching bolt, inner  42504
J4-03S Welding transformer, steel
  Specify: 120 or 240 volts, 60 hertz
J4-03C Welding transformer, copper or
  Aluminum, 240volts, 60 hertz
J4-04  Heavy-duty step-down transformer,
  Specify line and welder voltages
J4-04A Step-down transformer mounting plate  42582
J4-05  Welding transformer secondary clamp plate 42642
J4-06  Clamp plate attaching screw, 2 req’d  90605
 34
Model/
Part No Description      Item #
J4-07  Screw, secondary strap attaching,
  Stationary head      90605
J4-184 Control circuits, step-down transformer 57601
J4-185 Contactor, welding, 25 ampere   57613
J4-186 Relay, anneal circuits, 15 amperes  57660
J4-92A High-off-low heavy-duty switch   57843
J4-138A Heat switch, 10 point type, 25 ampere  57802